



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11372/2023, CM APPL. 44251/2023

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Archana Chaudhary, Mr.
Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advs.

versus

ARVIND KAUSHIKRespondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Nikhil
Pawar, Mr. Pradeep Kumar,
Ms. Kritika Matta, Mr.
Lovekesh, Ms. Anjali Bansal
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **04.07.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners admits that although the e-mail ID of the respondent had been updated on the OARS Portal on 01.01.2018, the e-mail dated 06.12.2019, asking him to submit his documents in the e-dossier Module, was sent only to the e-mail ID provided by the respondent along with the application form for the subject advertisement.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioners further submits that the subsequent updation of the e-mail address on the OARS portal applies only to the applications that may be submitted by the respondent thereafter, and does not apply to the applications already submitted pursuant to the earlier advertisement, in which the e-mail ID



mentioned in the respective application forms remains the only relevant e-mail address.

3. The learned counsel for the respondent prays for time to seek instructions on the above submissions.

4. At the request of the learned counsel for the respondent, re-list on 10th July, 2025 in the ‘*supplementary list*’.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 4, 2025

Pallavi/my

Click here to check corrigendum, if any