



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11372/2023 & CM APPL. 44251/2023
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.Petitioners

Through: None

versus

ARVIND KAUSHIKRespondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Ms.
Bhumica Kundra, Ms. Kritika Matta, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

% **ORDER**
27.07.2026

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the petitioners.
2. Additional affidavit of the respondent stands filed.
3. Rejoinder to the additional affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.
4. Both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each, with cross reference to relevant PDF page numbers, after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.



5. Re-notify on 15 October 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JULY 27, 2026/dsn